TBS2000B Series
Digital Storage Oscilloscopes
Service Manual
*P077153900*
077-1539-00
TBS2000B Series
Digital Storage Oscilloscopes
Service Manual

When this symbol is marked on the product, be sure to consult the
manual to find out the nature of the potential hazards and any actions
which have to be taken to avoid them. (This symbol may also be used
to refer the user to ratings in the manual.)
The following symbols may appear on the product:
 Important safety information
TBS2000B Series Service Manual vii
Important safety information
viii  TBS2000B Series Service Manual
Preface
This service manual provides information that you need to troubleshoot,
disassemble, and replace parts on the following Tektronix oscilloscopes:
Model Bandwidth Channels
TBS2072B 70 MHz 2
TBS2102B 100 MHz 2
TBS2202B 200 MHz 2
TBS2074B 70 MHz 4
TBS2104B 100 MHz 4
TBS2204B 200 MHz 4
Manual conventions
This manual uses certain conventions that you should become familiar with
before performing service.
Modules Throughout this manual, any replaceable component, assembly, or part is referred

■ A complete description of the service required
Seal the shipping carton with an industrial stapler or strapping tape.
Mark the address of the Tektronix Service Center and also your own return
address on the shipping carton in two prominent locations. See
www.tektronix.com/service to find a service center near you.
Storage The oscilloscope should be stored in a clean, dry environment. The following
environmental characteristics apply for both shipping and storage:
■ Temperature range: -4 °F to +140 °F (-20 °C to +60 °C)
■ Altitude: To 39,370 feet (12,000 m )
See the Tektronix TBS2000B Series Digital Storage Oscilloscopes Specifications
and Performance Verification Technical Reference (Tektronix part number
077-1148-xx) for a complete listing of the environmental specifications.
 Maintenance
TBS2000B Series Service Manual 19
Maintenance
20  TBS2000B Series Service Manual
Replaceable parts
Parts ordering information
Replacement parts are available through your local Tektronix field office or
representative.

3 Tightening torque for 129-1693-xx is 1.13 N*M.
4 Tightening torque for 220-0265-xx is 4.52N*M, ±0.23 N*M.
5 Tektronix option TEKUSBWIFI.
Replaceable parts
26  TBS2000B Series Service Manual
Figure 8: Two channel models; front half
Table 6: Two-channel model parts: front panel, display, and front chassis
Fig. &
index
number
Tektronix part number Serial no.
effective
Serial no.
discont'd
Qty1 Name & description
5-3-1 335-4111-xx 1 LABEL, BLACK FRAME-B2 9 INCH DISPLAY, TBS2102,
SAFETY CONTROLLED
-2 850-0439-xx 1 FRONT CASE, 2CH
-3 850-0312-xx 1 FRAME ASSEMBLY; DISPLAY; TBS2K
-4 407-5760-xx 1 BRACKET, DISPLAY MOUNT

GERMANY
335-4140-xx 1 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION FRONT PANEL OVERLAY,
SPANISH
335-4141-xx 1 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION FRONT PANEL OVERLAY,
JAPANESE
335-4143-xx 1 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION FRONT PANEL OVERLAY,
SIMPLE CHINESE
335-4144-xx 1 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION FRONT PANEL OVERLAY,
STANDARD CHINESE
335-4145-xx 1 MARKER, IDENTIFICATION FRONT PANEL OVERLAY,
KOREAN
-14 366-0935-xx 3 ASSEMBLY, KNOB; .685 IN DIAMETER
-15 366-0934-xx 4 ASSEMBLY, KNOB; .470 IN DIAMETER
-16 366-0936-xx 1 ASSEMBLY, KNOB; .925 IN DIAMETER
-17 335-4120-xx 1 LABEL, NOMENCLATURE, TBS2072B
335-4119-xx 1 LABEL, NOMENCLATURE, TBS2102B
335-4118-xx 1 LABEL, NOMENCLATURE, TBS2202B
-18 335-4111-xx 1 LABLE, BLACK FRAME-B2
Replaceable parts
28  TBS2000B Series Service Manual